

No. 99-699

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF
NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT

APPLICATION OF THE NEW JERSEY LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION TO BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA ("BSA") DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS' RIGHT OF INTIMATE OR EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 11

A. The State of New Jersey has a Compelling Interest in Eradicating Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation, Like BSA 11

B. Because BSA is Large, Nonselective and Inclusive, and its Members Do Not Gather for the Purpose of Sharing Personal Views on Sexual Orientation, Application of the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination Does Not Violate Petitioners' First Amendment Right of Intimate Association. 15

C. Application of the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination to BSA, a Place of Public Accommodation, Does Not Abridge Petitioners' First Amendment Right of Expressive Association. 19

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	11, 16
<i>Clover Hill Swimming Club v. Goldsboro</i> , 47 N.J. 25, 219 A.2d 161 (1966)	5
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	12
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999).	<u>passim</u>
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 308 N.J. Super. 516, 706 A.2d 270 (App. Div. 1998)	4
<i>Frank v. Ivy Club</i> , 120 N.J. 73, 576 A.2d 241 (1990)	4
<i>Fraser v. Robin Dee Day Camp</i> , 44 N.J. 480, 210 A.2d 208 (1965)	5
<i>Fuchilla v. Layman</i> , 109 N.J. 319, 537 A.2d 652 (1988)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19
<i>Jackson v. Concord Co.</i> , 54 N.J. 113, 253 A.2d 793 (1969)	5
<i>National Organization For Women v. Little League Baseball</i> , 67 N.J. 320, 338 A.2d 198 (1974)	5

<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	11, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 11, 14-16, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	11
<i>Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	11, 16-18
<i>Ruyon v. McRary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	14
<i>Sellers v. Philip's Barber Shop</i> , 46 N.J. 340, 217 A.2d 121 (1966)	5
<i>Tiger Inn v. Frank</i> , 498 U.S. 1073 (1991)	4

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES CITED

U.S. Const., Amendment I	<u>passim</u>
10 U.S.C. § 2544(a)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-1 <u>et seq.</u> , (West 1993 & Supp. 1998)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12f (West 1993 & Supp. 1998)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-2 (West 1993)	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-3 (West 1993 & Supp. 1998)	12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (West 1993 & Supp. 1998) 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(l) (West 1993) 7, 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5hh (West 1993) 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:2-3 (West 1993) 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-17 (West 1993) 7

L. 1991, c. 519, § 3 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goodman, *A Scout is Morally Straight, Brave, Clean, Trustworthy . . . and Heterosexual? Gays in the Boy Scouts of America*, 27 HOFSTRA LAW REVIEW 825 (1999) . . . 21

The Boy Scouts of America, THE BOY SCOUT ENCYCLOPEDIA (B. Grant ed. 1952). 20-22
